# KETCHIKAN GATEWAY BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION AGENDA STATEMENT

No. <u>10 c.</u>

MEETING OF April 12, 2023

# **CONSENT CALENDAR**

Motion to approve a contract with Sarah Huerta, as Preschool Teacher, for the remainder of the 2022-2023 school year.

Reviewed By

[X] Superintendent

[X] Finance

[X] Personnel

SUBMITTED BY:

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL

Daniel Schuler	<u>907 247 2116</u>	
Name	Phone	Superintendent

## SUMMARY STATEMENT:

The Board is being asked to approve the contract with Sarah Huerta, as Preschool Teacher at Houghtaling Elementary, for the remainder of the 22-23 school year.

#### **ISSUE & BACKGROUND:**

Board Policy governs the district's purchasing and contracting procedures. BP 3312 allows contracts in excess of \$25, 000.00 to be authorized following School Board approval.

Ms. Huerta has been employed with KGBSD as a paraprofessional and has recently obtained certification in Regular Education, which makes her eligible for SPED preschool employment under the supervision of a certified SPED teacher as required by DEED. There has been a need to hire SPED teachers for preschool in the district all year and there has been trouble finding teachers who are SPED certified.

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Approval of the contract with Sarah Huerta, as Preschool Teacher at Houghtaling, for the remainder of the 22-23 school year.

## FISCAL NOTE:

Salary \$18,803 Insurance \$ 5,678 Benefits \$ 2,634 AMOUNT BUDGETED\* \$27,115

# ATTACHMENT: N/A

RECOMMENDED ACTION (If not approved as part of the Consent Calendar): "I move that the Board of Education approve a contract with Sarah Huerta, as Preschool Teacher at Houghtaling Elementary, for the remainder of the 22-23 school year."